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PETITION FOR SPECIAL nearing '* -
L : i ol LR | t— £ 4 d T | 1 - - =
3i-’. fb w IN RE: FETITION FOR SEPECIAL ®* BEFORE THZ : BGSE was represented at the special hearing by Jaohn F ; woltad, 4nd Would act as a pecessary “"hackup® |in
T THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: aj HEARING for the Conatruction. ) to carry all of the load |
\ Operation, and Maintensnce * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER ; B. Howard, Esquire and Martha A. Delea, Esquire. Appearing o HRIEEEC Ol etergrncy,
The Hﬂdlfﬂ‘m. owner () of the Fﬂm liusie in Paltimors Coumty and wikich |3 h of 8 115-K¥ Overhead Electric . the swidas .
described in the descrip and plal sitsched bereic snd made & parl hereof, pelition for a Transmission Line and to * OF BALTIMORE rOUNTY as witnesses for BGRE were Edward J. Schultz, Jr., a 1 b nce proffered by BORE s expert witnesses
‘ Ame ; : . . i bn establisk that ' :
heremn described properly for - Lhe constructiop, speralion and paintsasce. ol a . ? :;;H??;'-'{“;;g El‘lhtﬂd in Case ® Case Ho, BB-210-SPH planning engineer for the company; Lawrence A. Rectanus, a ; d at the regquirements of both Section
. - -X on Property . W
115 kV overhead electric transmission ]ine, and to s UE previos ZTU0E heeclogs . i Lacated along & 200-foot-wida® principal engineer in the distribution ant transmission . $11.1 and Section 502.1, BCIR, have been complied with,
--------------------------------------- Right-of-Way in the Fourth , e
TI-283 X oy Elgctinn Dl:triﬂt of g engineering department of the company: and Walter A. Reiter, That evidence shows that the proposed transmission line is
'''''' Baltimore Count _ : - _
oo oy T — a2 Pt . Jr., @ licensed resl estate appraiser sssacjated with the needed for the rendition of BGHE's service and that the
BALTIMD ' i
jrrupgnyutthmmmﬁ:rmduprﬂrrihﬂh}rz:mi-lllqll.lllﬂ E{HPMRE GAS: AND ELECTRIC ' firm of Real Property Consultants, Inc. There ware no location of the line would not ser 10usly impair the va!ge
]
: use of neighbaring propert Th . .
1, S40W agree (o pay expenses of above Special Exception sdveriising, posting, ¢ic.. upon filing protestants or counse! for protestants present, P Y- e evidence also shows that
of this ptilion, and iungcrlgmmm;utuhhmndhrmmlrmhﬂﬂﬂlﬂrﬂtﬂﬂhﬂ Petitioner . e 4
of Baltimure County sdopted pursuamt to the Zoming Law for Ballimore County. ',,.-f = = A g i - X Testimony proffered by counsel for BGRE indicates ¢ line wauld not have any of the adverse COnSeqUenCes
1/¥do solemaly declate and affirm, ot , e listed in Section S02.1.
under the penalties of _ that 1.we that the right-of -way involved in this case is 200 {feet wide
legal propert , : )
Tbhﬁlhﬂgﬁr&l'thﬂﬁﬁﬂun. ¥ " erl::'? FINDINGS QOF FACT AND COMCLUSIONS OF LAW and extends for a distance of approximately 2.7 miles. It The issues raised when a special exception is
Attarney tor PFetitloner
=1} ; ; ; . : amended arfre the same {EBue i
Legal Owper(s): < Yy lies entirely beyond the Metropolitan District of 8 m 5 presented when the special
= LLE' \‘"\‘E:; The Petitioner in this case, Baltimore Gas and v hey d sltimore exCent , i
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company _ : : i . County. The land within the right-of-way is zoned RC 4. It @ption was initially granted. A special exception use is
(Type or wep NW ISE Electric Company ("BGRE")}, has filed a petition for special 3 part of the r ; ;
By ’F;.-.-.L . . . is currently occupied by & 500-KV ovarhead electric omprehensive zoning plan sharing the
= e Ak Sk 'n'd"_'ﬁ'ic'-:"FFE;'iidifn':"" LA : hearing to obtain approval for an smendment to the special presuwnption that it |
CrE g +  Er & - . a . M . F
5 B o Gth = _ transmission line and towers, in accordance with BGRE's 't 1% 1n the interest of the general
I N L :?EG ,..-EF ezception previously granted in Case Ho, 71-2%3-%. The SElEAEE, Gt Eh § 1ia
B - e iRt e L e el S S B = -l % . ’ eretore, valid. Schultz v, Pritts, 291 md.
Acdress {Type or Print Name) E""H - h-g- 3 previous special exception was granted pursuant to Saction PREVIOuS Spaclal siception. i: B 432 k34 1220 ’
: B p : . ‘ 1981}, i .
"ITTH_":l_n_' _:.I_IEE!I}E!].I:I.---%!;.DP.---—-—---------- """"""""""""""""""""""" R -I-I'n".'a _L ; E_nr -=r 15“3-3-!.-‘ n!’ thq -Iltiﬁfﬂ C'ﬁul'llt]’ :ﬂning -ﬂqulatiﬂﬂl EGEE 15 Frﬂpnlinq t-n ﬂﬂ'ﬂﬁtruf:t.+ Upﬂ[itﬂ'f -HI"I'.'! 2 ‘ { 1} ThE apprnprldt& Etandﬂrd ."I“j b‘l
Cry and State  Tlephone Na, B2l-41'1 Sgnaters oo B F t'E : . 115-KV el ; o . ' used in determining whether the petition should be denied 1s
Aitorn:y for Pelitinner: Gas and Electric Bldg. s e = ("BCZR*) and suthorized BG&E to construcl, operate, and MR, -K¥V electric transmission line within the \
] i ’ ¥ 0. Box 1475 2345697 e [ E: “whether there are facts and circumstances that show th
= : = -of - i 1 S at
I_ wotcea he Delea oo L T g T~ st Ty ATV 80 g_— ;—= maintain a 500-KV overhead electric transmissicn line ana right-of-way on wooden poles of much smaller dimensions thar o e
' Print Mame) Address s ) 2= f : : : ) & particular us ; .
: ﬁﬂm; % Kk Bale Maryland 120 SRR F-L towers within 8 200-foot-wide right-of-way, known as the ™ the large metal towers carrying the ezisting 500-KV line. ? VRS RropuaNd ey Ehe BUENICUIVE Jotatiun
! _{jgf_"!:_':;‘._—____é___ e Pl iy o e e S -a-at--ﬁ-r-#-'-——qrr——a—tt--- i e e LH“I m roposed wauld i
Signature c"i"-'-“m L E‘H‘.‘ Conastona to Dobbs TIln'milIiﬂﬂ Linﬂ‘ Hiﬂht*ﬂ[—“l'f, in the ’ The record indicﬁtﬁﬂ that the pl‘ﬂpﬂﬁ-ﬁﬂ line would F[ﬂ‘\l’idﬂ P P o THYE any adverse effects ahove and '-:'ETI'UTI"-'!
] e *- .
1710 ~1.. Gas . A0 = Dbt of . % L X = i those inherently associated with such ; ' s i
=5 xﬁ}.;ﬂ',"r'n"igg'f‘]}'[‘E['15'"1'4‘"""" mﬂ_r.h.::“wﬂn -fa::um *'E 3 Fourth Election District of Baltimore County. BG&E here essential service tc BGRE's White Rock substation in Carroll | uch a special exception
: . 5 use ir i : ' S 5
B J'l Aoy 1413 b T John B. Howard, Esquive -.’.-Eg % seeka to amend the special excaption so that it may County. Although that subscation is now served by one respective of i1ts location within the zone." 291 Md.
HalL T en- v FY 1A - i bt - e o Bt o e ey
City and St M ol . : at 15.
- ty = 10 ALesneny Ave 42iiy, - construct, operate, and maintain a new 115-KV overhead transmizgion line, the proposed line would routinely carry
Attorney's Telephone No.: T2 o | S B e Eaknpa x- N
Towsan, Maryland ;',?"m. alectrlic tranamission line in the same ~ight-of -way.
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this _ ... _30th .. ._____ day 3
. October_ . 19A%1__, that the subject maiter of this petition be advertispd, as
quired by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in iwo newSpapers of general cireulaton through-
;l oul Ballimore Couniy, that property be posted, and ihat the public hearing be had before Lhe Zoning
] o .-,i.\_
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County Office Bullding In Towson, Ballimaors

Lounty, of 1he .. .0 cmmmmeme—- day of ___DPecember 19 87 gt L0 o'ciock
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INTER-OFFICE CORRMESPFONDNENCE
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Zuning Co.nmissioner of Baltimore County
M. ). Robert Halnes

alleys th-rein, that it will create a potential hazard, that by BGLF at the special hearing and that was labelled

TO. Zonlog Commissioner November 11, 1987
i LCo—e 1 (ovar) Batitio 3 v . e e e enmes 4 R R RS RN R S S 2
it will overcrowd lsnd or csuse undue concantrastion of ner‘s Exh . Mot £ L CerbeT. ALCE
: =23 LEYITY OF BEARLIC - v a
" + - FROM_D {f Pl L d Zoni
iy HAATE Spw B RIS i population, that it will interfere with sdequate provisions ] é --itecier of Tlenning and frnind
i POl ¢ S JRET. - HEXT die BRIlaEs /&w M Na, Bt g by
df‘ R CTHER E:[g i__l for public requirements, convenisnces, or improvements or TR R T \ SURJBCT._ Zoning Pet it fon ¥o. BB-210-SPH
: WIERED BY: LLE*-"""- _'_I}ETE_ e - De : k A AR
=== with sdequate liynt and air, that it will be inconsistent puty Zoning Commigssidner of
A ’ : Baltimore County
b with impoermsable surfsce sand vegetstive retention provisions

This office 1s not opposed to this proposal within the existing right-of -way.

To maet its burden, & petitione: nead only show to of the BCIR, or that it will be inconsistent with the

the satisfaction of the Zoning Commisaioner that tha purposes of the property’s soning classification or in any
proposed use would be conducted without real detriment to other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the
the community and would not actuaily sdversaly affect the BCIR.
public interest. BSee Turner v. Hammsond, 270 M. 41, 55, 310

A.2d 543 '1973}. When the petitioner producea credible snd

Pursusnt to sdvartizessnt, posting of the property,
and & public hescing hald, snd it sppearing sfter dus

Director

probativa evidence on all of the specific isszuea estsblished considerstion of the evidence protfered that the

by the zoning reqgulations, then s 3pscial exception should requiremeants of Bections 411.1 and 502.1, BCIit, hava basn

be granted. met and that tha health, safaty, snd general walfare of the NEG: JCH: dmer

ce: Ma. Shirlev M, Hesw, Legal Aseistant, People’s Counsel

commuynlty would not be sdversely sffectad, the reguest wmade FiLl
[ i

In this case, BGLE has shown that ths proposed

tranamission line would ba maintained without real detriment in the Petition for Special Hasring should ba granted.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Roning

“tay ot donba

Commissioner of Baltimore County. this J:?_ day of Gl
1987, that the request ot the Baltimors Gas and Electric

to the community and would not sdversely affect the public
intei:st. The avidenca, as well 338 the fsct that no

gerT

KOV 9@ 1987

Z0NING 072

protestant sppesred, tends ‘o show that the presently
Company for parmission to construct, oparate, and maintain »

115-K¥V overhesd electric trsasmission line., as incluvded in

axisting special exception use the 500-KV tranamission

lina) haz not sdversely impacted the community any scre than
the company's Petition for Speclisl Hearing, is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following:
1. Tha constructiun of the tranamission line

such a tranamission lins would in sny cthar locstion within

tha RC 4 zone. Indead, becsusa the poles supporting the new

lina would be much smaller in dissnsion than tha towers
shall ba in accordance with the site plan that was submitted

caceying the existing line. the impasct of the new line would
ba leas sdverse than that of the existing line.

In this case, there is no avidenca whatsosver that
the proposed transmismion line will be detrimental to ths
heslth, safaty. or general welfare of the locality, that it

will tand to create congestion in the rosds, stroeets, or
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Department of Public Workx (fiﬁ‘ Septepber 23, 1987
Bureaw of Traliie Eneimwening g LA A5 = n :
o the i * Courts Builing, Sume §id oy Zoning Commissioner
1y, bearing os Pelili 5 b g S8 O
Pursaant to the sdverlisement, posting of property R : T““.'Hﬁl' Mazktint 0} 3EF M 17 Counly Cifice Buillding
Lo Towson, Maryland 21204

sppearing thal by reasom of the requirements of Seclion 5021 of the Ballimore County Zoning

Regulations m m

september 23, 1987

Item No, 51 Cont _

no cost, 15 ft, off of the centeline, with 20 ft, revertable slope

Eoning Commissioner sagemants,

County Office Building Do

Towson, Maryland 21204 :

Item No. 53 -ZAC- Meeting of August 18, 1937

Property Owner: Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.

Location: S5 of Cockeys Mill Foad by Very truly yours,

2000 feet to 3600 feat and
W from I-79% and Stocksdale

Avenus, 12,745 fest to Car- W
roll County :

Existing Zoning: R.C. -4 Gregary K. nes, P.E.
Proposed Zoning: Special hearing for the con- Tratfic Engineer III
struction, operation and
maintenance of a 115 kv over- GMJ:sb
head electric transmission Attachment
line, and to amend tha pre-
vious hearing T1-253-X
Area: 158.5%2 acres cc. Pat O'Keif - Public Services M.S. 1301
D'serict: ; dth Election District John Slough - Highway Design M.E. 1204
# ) Dear Zoning Commissionor: ! : ’

A field inspection was made of this site at the same time that
an lnvestigation of a recent fatal traffic accident was made, which
aoccured on the curve of the Cockeys Mill Rd, frontage, where the
driver lost control of the vehicle during rain on wet pavement on
the curve and struck a BG & E pole on jhis site. :

é - As a result of these inspections, it was found that the axisting
bank on the inside of the curve ' nceds to be cleared and graded back
in the arca of the curve for 375 feet, This grading and ¢learing is
boetween the twe westernmost access points (as seen on the attached
aerijal photo) and will improve the sight distance for these aAcCcoss
pPoints. This grading will be pneeded to the ultimato *ight -of -way
line which 1s 35 ft. aff of the centerline of Cockeys Mill Rd,

L

In conjunction with this grading of the ultimate right -of -way,
4 draipnage swall will need to be graded along the edye of the road-
way also. A drainage swai! alge needs to be graded anocther 500 ft. -
towards the cast, along the existing bank in the areas whete no
Ewail exists,

AL the time of application for permits, it is racommended that
fockeys Mill Rd. right-of -way be dedicated to Baltimore County at

( | | . . | . .

fign, R R i oA S R e s e

Battimare County | Ry T2
2! " Maryiand 21204.2586 Section 1A03—R.C.4 (WATERSHED PROTECTION) ZONES (Bill Nos. 9B-75; | Rev. 12702
W, 18-73] ( WAD3, J-Use Requlat ions. [BL1Y Mo, 98, 1975.)
i e e : LA03.1 —Findings and Legislative Policy. [Ril]l Nos. 98-75; 178-79] 7. Offices or studiss of physicians, dentists, 1
5 % . . p . ; . v ldwyers, architects,
g e feaeke August 26, 1987 TR TR (ains . 90, arne) Y e pemiteed ey i 1ex8s musicians, or other profeasional persons as -
| | : . A 1;h_-= Im;m‘:lﬂmc“ finde that major, high-quality sources of 'HIHI; J * within ﬂﬂll:&hmmﬂ:tﬂ?ﬂ? miﬂ‘i“ﬂ'{: :::m s s
, 7. Robert Haines : supply for r& Baltimora metropolitan area and tor other meighboring 1. twellings, ane=fmmily detached [Bill Mo. 98, 1975, ] FRLYA B exsional person's
Zoning Comissicner jurisdictions lie withl . Baltimore County and that costinuing development ’ ' Primecy Tof gt dowt o A e e e et of Ly bt
office of Planning and Zoning In the critical watershads of those water -supply sourcas is cavslng in- | 2. Farms, limited acxesge, wholesale Flowsr farms, satellite farss, mofe than one non-resident professional -lli:r.'i.ﬂ:E ti-nm nuurm
Mthur:h m;;g‘nffm Butlding ctodsed pollution and sedimentation In the impoundments, resulting in in- ; and farmettea [Bill Wo. 99, 1975.) norresident employees, (Bill Mo. 105, 1982, ] il
Towson, . ] fl;:lﬁ :ﬂlr-trmmzttrm water-storage capacity. 3. Cpen space, aommon (Bill Mo. 98, 197S.] & R
« G, 4 noming classifi s regulstions ars established to Gtility uses not permitted as of right, including under-
he: Property Owner; Baltimore Gas and Electric Compauty Dienmis F. Rastuzsen ' provide for the protection of the watsr suppliss of metropolitan Ballimore - l M. Nublic schonls, . mllm, interstate and interoonmt inertal plpe lirms [Rill Mo, 54, i
Road by 2000 3600 foet and W. frem I T;?::;-hm‘ :::J::;" lui:zr:ri-mﬂh::;-t - mill Mo. 47 ;
Location: 5 of Cockeys Mill o . =1 ® or in their watersheds. [Bill Wos. 98-75; - Mo. 63, 1980; : o
! Stocksdale Averme, 12,745' to Carroll County e - K 178-79] | 1962. ) ﬂ.-_ e ¢7 -.35" ' ) 3. Rding stables (BULL WO, %8, 1975,] -
Itom Mo.1 53 Toning Agenda; Mesting s 1403. 2 —Renoning by potition. [Bill Sos. $8-75; 178-79] ' & lophows, talegraph, slectricsl-power, or ot miler lines or 0. ml:‘w including hnting and fishing praserves
Gent lemen: i ' oilae-al) submaponmd; 9A8, watar, or sswver maine or storm + 1975
3 anﬂﬂnhruﬂn-lﬂ:ﬂuﬂpnprtrhul.c_l—-urh i draine; other underpround condiuits emcept enderground interstate and . Shooting bt not limited o,
i praf intaracet irertal * ’ P
Pursuant to your reqguest, the referenced property has besm surveyed by this ::ﬁ“l"‘mﬂlﬂlh::““'i ssvionsl saginser, architect, landscape pipe lines. (Bill ¥o. %9, 1975.] | alut . ﬂ#l“: mhmt_l‘:'h Fifle anly) “-m“.“m -
Burssu snd the comssnts balow marked with an "X are spplicshie and required . » OF sarveyor first cortifiss: [Bill Mos. 98-75; 178-79) ‘ S. Trallers, provided thet any trailer allowsd wsder this provision “lﬂﬁﬂﬂuﬁlﬂﬂ-ﬂﬂﬁlﬂmu!ﬂthmm-r
to be corvectsd or incorpocatsd into the final plans for the proparty. % 1. Thet the parcel of land under petition lies st least 200 fest B ey gl or vsaced [n mxosm v 8 e o of g | it date of this Lesivies ok iy they dal) Fite taTs g
{ 1 ). Fire hydrants for tha referenced proparty are required and shail be froen the property line of an lic water reservolr; [B111 Ho. 178-79 (i1l mes i & prescribed under the now sxisting soning regulation Section 500.4
locatad at M-W_Mllﬂﬂwwmf&“m : s ] e, R and turkey shoots (Bill Mo, 99, 1975, )
dance with Baltimore County Standards as Lshed Deparoment B 2. That the parcel Lies at Least 300 feet from say It - or Zad S, Mnterpes uead by CAIV syStemn oparated by compenies franchised i
of Public Works. i order or grester mtlltﬂﬂ-lrnuﬂrltn:pﬁﬂcmr ] under Title 2, Article V1, Division 2 of the Saltisore Comty Code " % "ﬂﬁ;“’“““‘mm‘“‘““‘ $15.14) (811l o,
| o s . reservolr; [Bill’Wo. 178-79) -l P 197, if sitisted on proparty cumed by the Couty, State or Federal .
} { } 2. A sscond Ssens of vehicle AMCCess regul % E z . POVEEERMRE OF h' B Qo Tt L dll o 20, 1. ) 11, 'hh“-r.f’m“ or amburance—rescus Cacilities [Bi'l Bo
7 - i 3. That the parcel Liss st least 300 feet from any 3rd - order or - ' ' %0, 1975.| o
is i ) 3. The wehicle dead end conditien shown at | any 6. Aoosseory uses o structures, fheluding, but not lisdted to the
; £ Ersater stroam that flows directly or indirectiy into & public water ! followimg: [Ril]l wo. W, W75, ] ) ’ - ]'.-j
: — 3 —— i reservolr; [Bili M. 178-79] & Emoevatires, uncontrolled (41} ms. 96, 1975, - W. wireless tranmeitting and receiving structures, except that a radic !
: - ENCEFDG the maximm allcwed by the-Fire Departmsnt. ‘ b. Famers' rosdeide stands (subject to the provisions of Sectieon m :"‘.Tmm-t “ﬂ"ﬁr‘tuﬂ ) "'“‘E:’" facilities :
i | & L Tt or pPoESEE &N astesr radio Bz
( ) 4. The site shall be made to cowply with all spplicsble parts of the ¢. That mo mare than 3O% of the parcel has = stope of more then ' o R annﬁ':ﬂh'ﬁh. oy operatcr ‘s 1icense issusd by the Pederal Commnicetions Commission e
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operaticn. o 0%: (8411 wo. 178-79) I 4. Offices o" studics of phymiciens, duntists, architects, ' mmml o f“:mm‘ w F' i | peen Himmt:“':w'
- aginmece, artists, OF other Paracns, £ e ’ 2y
f )} 5. Tha bulldings and structures sisting or proposed on the site shall i 5. Thatthe parcsl does not lis withing 100-year floodplaln; and {Bill movided tiat ptar x studhs is sstablished within the spacial exception, provided: ta) Lf it is an accessory structure i
oomply with all applicsble requirembnts of the lltlﬂ!ll'!':lm Pro- ¥ Ho. 178=79) ‘ same building :'u ﬁlﬂ ‘aa the professional person’s i: :‘:ﬂ Ear "-*1’:. to the I‘l'ﬂ:':ﬂﬂlﬂ;! EEEt'i;nn 400: (b) that If it '
v ) taction Associstion Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code,® 1976 edition 6. That, as shown by an eviroumental {mpact statemeat, the , primmy residance; dose ROt cooupy more than 25 percent of the the B iaontal Gletance th G rosttet b tegher than 100 fect or |
' FrRas o Srrupmcy- - : masmer in which proposed reclassification will affect water ¥ ' total flear ares of that rasidence; and doss not involve the leos, atove grade level, and Mo MIEFOEt i Dtrctine thoset chal]
: TR D T——— a8 dreem : In the watershed or amy public water reservoir. [Bil! Mo. 178-79) mﬁ -rl'-';ﬂ;-' one non-resident seployes. (Bill Mo, 98, closer than 50 feet to amy property line: and, "'mut:grl, ;,_-;.[u?:]ith
_ & approved, 5 1 ' does ot extend closer to the street on shich the lot Front than
_ ) - — T I ®. Parking spaces, includisg recreationsl wehicles (subject to front building line, [BI1] No. 98, 1975, ] o the
¢ x) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments.ag this time, _ purposs . ectlon, streams are classified by order the provisidne of Section 415A) (Bill Mo, 98, 1975.) 5 .
: f : B o g 48 shown om the map of stream orders adopted by the Planning Board on _ €. Svimming pools, tepbis courts, garases, utility sheds or other ' . .
T ' f £ > . X March 25, 1976. [Bill Mo. 178-79) « 1 ml.:h-, m; ghen Inﬁf:tu::' li:n &tmﬂ?aiﬂtmuﬂll:ﬁ | . -2~
. - P [ e A &5 Bat ™ an ] R Mo,
REVIEWER : =2, - Approared : ™ ﬂs :k;‘ﬂé?i E %8, 1975.] °

——
L

ire Provention Burcay f} ;i
ion Division G . R 5 | ' " i
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Section 411° —PUBLIC UTILITY USES [B.C.Z.R., 1955,

For public wiility vies parmitted only by Special I."_nmﬁm'? in oddition to
the provitiom of 3eclion 502, rhe following regulotiom shall apply In.C.2. k.,
1955.1

£11 1 —Ths vse mat be needed for the proper rendition of the public ll.l"l'""]'"l-
varvice ond tha location thereof shall not sericuly impair the uvie of neighboring
proparty. [B.C. I R., 1955.]

411 2=In ony residential zone in the Metvopol tan District of Baltimomn
County, public ulltity bulldings ond struechunss, b the axtent procticebls, shall
hawve on exkirior appesmmce hormanlous with the penesel chorecter of the melgh-
borbood, including srchitecheal rsotment, lomdioaping, screen plenting ond/or
mﬁ?:drlmlﬁuﬂwhrl be opproved by the Zonlng Commimioner.

L. o 1935,

411. 3—Elaciric light ond power reremialion linm gawylng move then 35,000
volts sholl be gowernad by the following principles, stendords, rules, conditiom
ond sofeguords (in addition 10 the aformgoing): [8.C.Z.R., 1955,

a, For the purpoiss of the control of the location ond construction of
wch slectric light ond power trommission lings, thare s hareby
created on odditionol zone which sholl conform M the present or
future boundories of the Matropoliton District of Baltimomne County
and be kngwn o3 the Metropoliton Zone,? Within the sold be.o-
politen Zone, but excluding Monulochuring Zanes ﬂlt:lln, the
Zoning Commimionsr o the Board of Zoning Appeals, upon appect,
shall hove the powsr 1o requime that such electric light and power
trammision lines or portions thereof be located underground in
coblet or conduits. [8,C 2 R, 1955.|

In the exercite of wuch power, the Zoning Commlusioner wnd the Boord

of Zoning Appech,? upon oppedl, sholl comider ond be guided by
the following facton and stondarcs: (8.C.Z.R., 1955,]

(1) The croming of much trov “sd highwoys or strsaty; (B.C. 2R,
1955.1

(2} The proximity of the line to amy school, church, theatre, club,
supsgum, foir ground, moce track or other place where periom

may congregote; (B.C. 2 R, 19551

(3} The probobility of exigmive flying over the area ond ih generol
nearness 1o any oirpoft; |B.C. 2 k.. 19551

Section 419 repealed by Bill No_ 186, lwel,

Thus (plural) in 8.C.Z_R., }955

 Possibly contlicts with Farag:aph Toa, ] o

s Bupcerseded by County Board of Appeeals—see note }, Sectron 401,
« SupeFacded by County Board of Appeals——see nole o, Section 460,
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Hots of Mosplend -
Office of Public Servica Commission

The preceding copy has been compared with the original

Fropesed QOrcder of Heaninp Fxaminer in Case Moo 7077 = In the matter of the
aprhcation of Balumore Gas ard Electrie Company for a4 Certificate of Pobhe
Convenience and Necessily for the construction of a single circiuat 115% FY

Trarsoussion Lire from ils Korthwest Substation, located orn the south sice of

Cockeys Mill Road 7.6 of a mile west of Reisterstown Bosd tn Baltimore Coanty.eic.

on file in this office and I do HEREBY CERTIFY the same to be a correct
transcript therefrom ond of the whole thereof.

WNebooss, my hand and the Seal of Office of the

Public Service Commission, ai the cily of

day of
one thousand nine huncred

and ciyhty-seven.

Baltimore, this 241h

November

|

Rey. 12782
Soction SOZ-GPECTAL ECEPTIMNS [B.C.2.F., 1955.]
[See Section 270-Gchedules of Special Exceptions} [B.C.E.R., 1955, )

NOTE: Oertain typus of uses sre required to secure & permit to allow them to be
plmﬂinuunrmminﬁid&thnirmndmnmm_
unsat isfactory results of aone kind or another. A fow uses, such &5 dumps and junk
yﬂ.mhﬁuﬂynmm-um-hutnmm-ﬂmlﬁ
advisstile aven in the N.H lone, to which they are restricted, Others, like &

the Soning iﬂﬂ..ﬂlﬁjﬂtmmq:;-ﬂhﬂﬂnmﬂHu!hﬂmwﬂ
in.C.5.R., 1955.1
In ar mmmm.ﬂnmmmmu-m.uuf

502. 1=hefore anv Spacial Exception may be granted, it must sppear that the use
for which the Special Exception is vequested will not: [B.C.2.R., 1955; Bill do. 45,

a. B detrimental to the health, safety, or gensral welfare of
the locality lnwolved; [B.C.Z.R., 1955.])

b, ﬁﬂmmgﬂu—tmmmﬂl,mﬂdlﬂmmml
B.C.5.R,, 1955,]

c. Crests a potential hazsrd from fire, panic or other dangers;
ll-ﬂ..'l.l, 155-] “a

d. Tend o overcroedd lard and caune undue concentration of population;
[B.C.E.R., 1955.] .

¢. Interfere with slequte provisions for schools, parks, water,
sowerage, transpartation or other public requirsments, ~Nveniences,
or lmprovessnts; (B.C.I.R., 1955.]

f. Interfere with adequate light and air; (B.C.ZI.R., 1955, No. 45, 1982, ]

q. Be inconsiztent with the of the property's zoning classifi-ation
nor in any other way inomnsistent with the spirit and intent of these
zoning Regulstions; nor  [Bill Mo, 45, 1982, ]

h. Pe inconsistent with the impermeable surface and weqgetative retention

Superseded by County Hoard of q‘q:ﬂals-—m-e nete 1, Section 401,
7. Supersedad by County foard of Appealgd=—see pote 1, Section 400,

—2 1=
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i STATE OF MARYLAND
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|
CORDER MO, 67854
N THE WATTER OF THE APPLICATION OP  # BEFORE. THE
BALTIMORE GAS AMD ELECTRIC COMPANY PUBLIC SERVICE OOMMISSION
A CERTIFICATE OF HMBLIC & OF MARYLAND
| BD MECESSITY PR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGIE CIRCUIT
H1S KV TRAMSMISSION LINE PROM ITS .
|
#
&
‘AN LIBRRT™ FOAD THBN IN A *®
SOUTARSTERLY DIRSOTION _APPACK]-
'DATELY 0.7 OF A MILE 70 IS WMITE =
MOCK SUBSTWTICH LOCATED APPROKI-
| MATELY 0.2 OF A MIILE WEST OF WMITE *
|m AP IN CARROLL OOmNTY,
MARKLAND. % CASE NO. T9TT
i
f CNCER OF HEARTMG
i:m‘

Martha A. Delea, for Beltimcre Ges and Elsctric Company.
Carls G. Fettus, for the 3tafT of the Public Service Commission.
Erics J. Pisher, for the OfTice of Peaple’s Coumel.

! Robert R. Glarks, pro se.

larry Helmindek, prc o9,

Willism O'Brien Pinch, pro ee.

| This ossc oo beforw the Cosmdsaion by Application filed by
‘the Baltimore Oas and Klsotric Cospeny (herelnafter referved to as "BOM"
:;w'm*lmm 12, 1986, The Application requests a Oertificete
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BTATE OF MARYLAND
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIBEION
ifmmumu.mwmmnrmmm
Service Comtssion Law,d/ ("the PIC Law”) for the overhesd construc-
tion of & singls sircuit 115 AV trensmission line in Baltimore and Carroll
m.mm-mwmmmmummurm.
procssding.

Aocording to the Application, 1U.2 miles of the propossd new
115 ¥ tremmission line will e locatsd on thw Company's existing
trenmission 1ine rights-of-way and the remaining 1.3 mile portion will be
constructed on privets praperty on 4 new right-of-may (to be soguired by
the Company) adjsosnt to Libeety Road in Carroll County. The trersmission
1w will use & oombinstion of stesl and wood pole structutes.

The Application further states that the estimmted oot of tw
project is 93,857,300 of which #$3,387,300 will be expeced for tow
trenemission 1ine and sn sstimated $70,000 for property rights and/or lam
soquisitions. In addition, the estimmted ocost of substation work
sssociated with the project is $2,212,700. The project, sccording to the
_mmHMHHMMnIMM‘lW
‘oonstruction progrem in th same mamer as other additions to the
;:m*-muinumﬂ“. This includes intermally gemerated
'funds, short~term borvovings end the lssuance of securitise. The
‘estismted effect of the project will be to ineresse the eversge anvual
|operating, mintenmos, depreclation expenses end tanes (cther Shan incams
jtanes) by & total of $172,090,
|

kg
If
1

jl Y wa. s, Code art. T8 (1588 Om. Buppl.).
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STATE OF MARYLAND
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p The Application notes that the propossd tranemission line L
madad to cale Mlrm the exiating maater subatatlon at White Rock and
alleviate the substandard woltage levels occurring during emergency
onnditions at the Liberty substation, The project will reinforce the
115 KWW transmission supply to the Carrvll County portion of the Campany's
electric systen, sliminets equipment overloads during emergency comditions
and electrical flow probless during normal opemation, according to the
MNplioation, Thus, the project will improve reliabllity in the Carroll
Cownty portion of BOAE's electric aystem by providing a second supply
elrcuit to the White Rock subatation,

Finaily, the Application states that one altamate route for the
proposed transmission line wes conmiderwd and rejected by the Comparny.
The routs is basically the same &3 the routs belng proposed except that a
portion of 1t wald use the Company's 115 KW tranemisslon line
right-of-way located between London Bridge Road and Liberty Fosd that
ppliss servioce tc Colonial Plpeline Company's Tacilities and the lhite
Rosit substation. This route was rejected becsuse the Company would not be
sils to obtain the recessary ocutsges on the existing 115 kV transmission
11w that are needed during construction of the new line.

By letter dated Decsmber 15, 1986, the Department of HNaturml
Besources ("DNR") forwarded its initial recomsndations to the Commission
xith respsct to BOME's application. According to the letter, DMR
recomendied thet, given desonstretion of need, a Certificate of Fublic
Comvenisnos and Mecssalty be grented subject to the following conditions:

--3--
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l. The sadimentation and erosion control plan which must
be approved by the Baltimore and Carroll Seil Con=
servation Districts shall include provisios for
seeding and mulching in the vicinity of all watsrwmy
croasings.

2. Conatruotion within the (loodplain of Norrie R shall
not be permitted betwsen October 1 and April 30.

4, Right—-of-way clearing within 100 fest of sach waterwmy
crossing shall be conducted by hand Labor.

5. With the exception of danger trees, no vegetation
within 100 feet of any waterway shall be removed. Any
uﬂmﬂﬂaﬂthlppmHﬂMMI:uuhyuu

6, Prior to beginning comstruction, the applicant shall

cbtain & temporary waterway construction permit [rom
the Water Resources Adninistration.

T+ The applicant shall conduct an archeclogical survey of
the proposed route, submit the resulta to the State
Archeclogist for review prior to comatruction, and
take reasonable steps neceasary Lo protesct any signif-
leant archaological resources ldentifled.

With regard to cecomeendation Mo, 2 above, the letter noted:

Much of the proposed rouce, partlcularly In the
vicinity of waterway crossings, 1a charecterized by
ateep terrain. Becsause of this, eroslon and sediment
contral is of particular concern along the route.
This 1s especislly true in the vieinity of Horrls Bun
whicii 1s a Class III stream (Hatural Trout lnht.arai
BUppoTS: a population of native brock trout, The
Mummmmt construc-
tion in the rluu.'p of this atmm:hupamit.m
feom October 1 through April

i . BTATE OF MARYLAMD 0

l PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIGEION

|| Mr. Rectarus also testilfied that the proposed project is not in
line with or ia not within one mile of any public alrport ruway. He also
statad that the project will not have any effect on alr or water quality
nor redio and talevision reception. Further, thers are o historlc or
archeclogical sites within the vicinity of the proposed trensmission line.
Fimally, Introduced into svidence through this witness, were letters from
varicus state agencies which indicated that the project would not be
inoonsistent with the individual agenciea' plans,

The rext witness for BOAE was John E. Ringsdoef, Jr., supsrviaor
of plant scommting records. The witnessa estimsted the following effect
upan the Company's saverage armual sxpansea and taxes: opemating expanses
will inorease by $1,532; mainterance expenses will increase by $17,653;
depreciation expenses will incresse by $108,905; and taxea othar than
inoome taxes will increass by $88,000, The total net sstimated averege
amual increass in expenses Is $172,090. Mr. RingsdorT statad that the
project will be financed by intermmally pgenerated Dunds, short-term
borrowingze and the lssuance of securities, the mature and amount of which
are not Imown and will be dependent upon market conditiors and ositain
other factors axisting at the tise of issusnce.

The fimal wittwss for BOAE was Walter A. Reiter, Jr., 2 real
estate sgpruiser mretained by the Compary to inspect the route of tiw
proposed tremssission line and the gawral vieinity and to present
testimory regarding his findings.

Ragarding the 1.3 mile portion of the line thet will require
‘soquisition of new righte-of-way, the witness stated that 13 properties
:-ulhm The withess noted that where the proposed line veere off
il
|
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Ahnudn;mthapmudtrm‘mluimlhumhﬂdmﬂmﬂl-

ber 15, 1986, in Westminster, Maryland after dus notice was published in

nowspapers in general circulation tn the area whnich would be affected by
the project, hmmmmmmthumwmtm-
sion line were notified by certified mail of the date, time and place of
the hearing. The County Commissioners of Carrull County and the Baltimore
County Executive and County Council, the local governing bodles of the
area in shich the project would be located, did not participate in the
hearing. By letter dated October 27, 1986, the Preaident of the Board of
Carroll County Commissioners noted to thia Hearing Examiner that the
Eumty'n?lunimﬂmnluimtudmimuwmmﬂhadm
objsction to its lmplementation. By letter dated November 3, 1986, the
Baltimore County Executive noted to this Hearing Examiner that the
petitioner should be advised that a Special bkxception will be required
through the zonlng process.

At the hearing, four witnesses testifled 1n support of the
Company's Application. The Clrst witneas was Edwardg J, Schwltz, Jr., who
tt&tedthntmuamﬂmrinﬂmpmmturthﬂ
distribution and transcission englneering department. His major duties
are to plan the sub:ranamission system and maater substationa.

Mr., Schultz testified that the proposed tranamisaion line was
mmmnmmﬂrmﬂunmmcmny'nmlum-aur
pubstation. In explaining this point further, Mr. Schultz testifled that
HOLE's normal installation at A mmater substation requires Lwo trananis-
slon lines and two tranaformers to supply the electrical load, This 1s so

mnuuiuurmmumwnmrmulmt,mlmmh.
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mwhnmuwmm-ummmpm-hurm
that are sonsd industrisl restricted. The rext property crussed by the
Nmunmlwmwmmmm
Club. Hext the proposed lins passes by four lote in an industrial perk
'Mn“nﬂﬂlﬂiﬂm Two of those lots are

|developed and two are undeveloped. The line passes within a 50-foot
|Emmm“mumnmmmwmu-m
]tnth-ﬂh:- Naxt, the line passes over two propertiss soned business
Inntnl both of wiich are watant. After that, the 1line passes ower &
IMMMMmmhﬂinﬁln-ﬂhm
s well set beck from the road. Pinally, the line crosses to the south
-;-mﬂmmumm;.mm—u
|mup—-mrm1mm-mmm
M At this point, the line twws southerly down along the existing
Eimmw-

1[ In the oomoluding cpinion of Mr. Feiter, none of the 13 proper-
tl-illlhlw In explaining further, Wr. Reiter noted that in
1Ihmuu-um.muru-mnumnn-u-m
| vadus.

! M. Richard Hollis, 3aff Engineer with the Cosmissicon sinoe
1971, testifisd for the Cmmtastcn's Staff. Tn his pre-filed testimcny,
[t.mm“ﬁmuﬂﬂumlmﬂnﬂ
{115 MY power into the thite Mook substation. The witnese stabed that
withost & second 115 MV line, en cutage of the existing 115 LV lime into

Hhuuumlthm“wmhﬂh““
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r.nrr‘.l.ad on the remaining tranamisaion line and tranaformer. Currently,
the Wnite Rock master substation has a alngle tranaformer supplied by an
sxiating eingle 115 kV line. The consequencea of not iratalling this
transmisaion line, according to Mr. Schultz, will be subatandard voltage
levels 1in the Elderaburg/Sykesville area, a3 well as damage to BGRE
Facilities resulting in longer term outuages to the custamers ln the area.
In concluding, Mr. Schultz atated that the proposed project will have no
sidverse Iimpact on system stability, but wlll Increase reliabllity
conalderably to the Sykesville/Eldersburg service area.

The neit witneas to teatlfy was Lawrence A. Rectanua, =&
principal enginser In the diatribution and transmiasion engineering
department responalble for the routing and design of overhead and
underground transmission facllities.

My, Fectarus explained that the Company propoaea to construct a
aingle circuit 115 k¥ line [ron {ts northwest master substation in
Bajtimore County, Maryland In & westerly direction 2.7 miles along the
southern property line of 1ta existing 500 kV transmisalon line to the
Baltimore/Carrol]l County line and then continulng along the edge af the
sxisting 500 kV tranamisalon line an additional aeven and a half miles to
Liberty Road. At that point, 1t would then follow the north slde af
Liberty Road for approximately eight-tenths of a mile. Then it would
cross over Liberty Hosd to the scuth side for approximately half a mile,
then intersscting an existing 115 KV trmnamission line right-of-way. and
in a southwestly direction, contlmue seven=-tenths of a mile adjacent to
the existing 115 k¥ line to the Campany's Ehite Rock substatlon.

- =
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‘L,u-rlarulﬁ me,t.huhlummm
MhﬂM“meﬂuiiﬁﬂm
'wmmmmumm.wu.my.iwm

} n.uﬂmwmmuﬂmmnmm
m-munmmmmmwmmum
mmummmmmmnw
woltages for the Ocmparg's retall customers. In addition, this line
mwummuwmu-dhw
Hnllﬂmﬂnwnnmmmum The witness noted
Mhhﬁllwmm#mm“ﬂmumi
pu-r He stated that mooording to the Compery, the Colonial Fipeline

wmm-muumwuﬂ.ﬁwmm

:51'“1“-““-“1]!#“!‘!1“““. Continuing,

‘e, Hollis testified thet with a second 115 KV line into the White Rook

llm. waunnﬂndmﬂunruﬁﬂhnlﬁm
W“mumwmum. Aso, tho
-ﬂmmuu—u-nummmm-m-n-m
*mmmmnmw according to the
| itasss. Mr. Hollls moted, however, thet Colonial Pipsline will remain

"susosptibls %0 Anterruptions m“mﬂlmmd‘ﬂ-

@ BTATE OF mamvy_LarD .
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According %o e witneas, the line would typlcally be a single
pole structure made of either wood or steel varylng in a helght fram €5 to
95 feat. The minlmar sround clearance of the line will be 30 feet.

In deacriblng the type of tree clearance proposed by the
Company, the witness atated that selective clearing would be done along
the route malntalning clearances below and adjacent to the line. The
Caompany will trim, tap or cut any danger trees which might Fall upon the
line,

Mr. Rectars alsc statsd that one alternate route was
axtensively studied and subseguentiy rejected for a rumber of reasons.
The altermate route ia the axiating 115 kV line right-of-way whilch
currently suppllea Wwhite HRocd Bsubstation and the Colonial Flpeline
diatribution statlon at Morgan. The primary resson this altemale rouls
wal rejected was because the Company woudld not be able to cbtaln the
neceasary outages on the exlsting 115 k¥ lire that are needed during
constructlon of the new line. Secorndl,, the witreas polnteag cut the
asvere disruption and lnconvenlence that would oocuf to redldents In
several developments that the existing right-of-wa; now traverses, The
existing right—of-way 18 belng utllized by tnese residents as back yards,
play areas, garden plots and 30 on. Plpally, the clearing that would be
necesasry to bulld new rvads and galn access to the Ight-of-way for
conatruction would Increase soll and sedirentation erosion control
CONCAITS. Thus, 1n conclusicn, in the oplnion of the Company, the
proposed route would affect & lesser rnumber of pecple and would causs less

ervirommental lmpact to the area.

1 . BTATE OF MARYLANG .

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISHION
Next, Mp. Hollis sipressed his concarn over the fact that the
mlmﬂhmmnummmnmwmdsuu
mm along the Liverty Road portion of the proposed route.
'!r Hollis noted that plaossent of the line on structures so close to

mmmm-mlumutymm
accidents. M.Mmtﬂﬂuﬁﬂﬂlmﬂlﬂlmmﬂmu
wuﬂhmummwu‘m—muﬁﬂ
srecting vehioular barrisrs at those pole locations which are susceptible
to accidents.

m,w.mmmmlnrmw'l
mumm.mummmtu-mumu-w
u-r-muwu.m-mm;mnm-muwmmzﬁ.
mu.u-.muumnmummmmm:ﬂm
set forth as folloss:

a) There will be & reduction in the visual Lrpect of this
1ine to vehicular traffic slong Route 26, particularly
{n the seotion betwesen Dorsey Crcesroads and the
interssction of Routes 26 and B50.

b) There will be & reduction in the vulnerabllity of the
ntmnl'lltuuiﬂmhr accideats. Fouts 850

&) The Compeny's disiribution lines In this ares are
along the origimal or older part of Liberty
routing will permit both the proposed
1ine and the existing transmission lines
on & oommon cofridor. It may be possible
these lines on & ocmmon pole strugture as
the Compeny ocurtently uses atructures
of ciroults.
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5 The final witnesa to tesatily in this procssding was Mre, Willlam
“EI.. Finch, Jr., Chaimman of the Board of O'Brien Holding Company. O'Brien
Holding Company 1s a family-owrsd corporation whose shareholders are
canprised of Mr., Pinch ard his brothers and sister. The O'Brien Holding
Canpany cwns one of the Tour lots over which the line will pasa {(described
by Mr. Aelter in his testimony abowe) in the new indusatrial pardt located
on the north slde of Liberty foad just west of Kiesa Mi)l Road,

Mr. PFinch objects toc the routing of this line passing by his
property for severml reasons., In his opinion, the visual impeact of the
1ine will be obtrusive when sdvertising his business. He slsc expreased
hizs bellef that the line will detract considerably from the aesthetic
value of his lot. While noting that he does not question the need lor a
new tranamisaicn line In the area, Mr. Fineh argued that the Company
ahould be required to uae the altermative route within its existing
casement along the 115 kV Deer Park-White Rock line which lies betwesn
Lendon Bridge Road and Liberty FRoad thereby awvoiding any impact upon
commerclal bullders cor homeowpers elther on Liberty Road or Foute BOS.
Mr. Finch Turther noted hia objection to Witness Rectanus' teatimony that
to use this altermative route would inconvenleance existing homeowners and
would necessitate construction of a maintenance road over thelr
propertiss, Mr. Finch argued that since theas reasons agalnst the
altermative route were not wrticulatsd In BGRE's  application, the
Commisalion should not conslder them because he was not prepared Lo respond
to them. He atated his belisf that the Company had not fully explored the

altermative route, and ahould therefore be directed to do so.

-LE—
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Aa noted hereimabove, Me, Hollis cited threes peasons Tor

,!mtimﬂumtuum. The First reason is that therw will bs &
reduction in the visual impsct of the line to vehiculsr traffic along
Routs 26. However, the sltermative route along Routs B50 wili incresse
Emﬂmwuruuluumzmummﬂmurtmrncum;m
'rnuta. but to meercus residences as well, The record relflecta that
l.ppm:iuuu 21 residential homes ae located on the stretch of Route 850
suggestad as an altermative route by Staff. Considering this fact, I [Find
that the propoe.uy route along Route 26 18 the leaat fntrusive visually amd
therefore the preferable cholee.

| Mr. Hollls' second reasan for suggesting the altemative route
is that there will be a reductior in the wulnerebliity of the pole
structures to vehicular acoldents since Rouce 850 serves local trafTic.
Hwever, the record indicates that pole atructures bullt along Route B850
would only be approximately 8 to 9 feet from the paved rosdway as opposed
to the approximate 30 foot offmet for poles along Route 26, The reason
the polea are regquired to be 80 close to Raite BSD is dus to the faot that
severnl of the residences are located only 20 to 30 feet off the paved

o
roadway. Thue, while there way be less wulnerebility of the pols
‘structures on Route 850 to vehicular sccidenta because of the possibly

sicwer, less voluminous looal treffic, logic diaotates that vulrersbility

Qmmumnmu-ummuurmmunm
o the roadwmy,

Staff's fimal resson is that since the Company already has

. STATE OF MARYLAND .
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Mr. Pinch's firml objection ia that the F5C Law reguires an
lication for a project such as thiz to be llled two years prior to
commencement of construction unless good cause in anown otherwise.
Finally, written commentas were submitted by several affected
broperty owners all of whom protested the proposed routing of the llne
over thelr respsctive propertiea. It is also noted that by letter dated
Jaraary 19, 1967 DHR forwarded ita final recommendations to the Cammiaslon
with respsct to BI&E's application. In ita letter INR reaffirmed its
|pmfm For the Applicant's proposed route. However, DHA withdrew 1ts
initisl recosmendation number 7 that an archeclogical survey of the
propossd route be conductod to be replaced with the following:

| T. Because no known or predicted archeologlcal resources
| will be affected by this project an archeclogical
' Burvey 1s not required. I, however, archeological
H resources are encountered during conatruction, the
| Maryland Geological Survey, Division of Archeology
i should ba notilflsd lmmediately.

in addition, by letter dated January 2%, 1387, the U.3. Flsh ang
Wildlife Service ("FuS") recommended numerous conditlona regarding

!Metlands and Vegetation Removal which it fe't should be incorporated In
i

ithe conatruction plans of BO&E. On March 16, 1987, BGAE responded by
|
I!l&tt&r to FS's recommendationa noting that while it finds the wetlarcds

(Irecommendations acceptabla, the recosmendations concemilng vegetatlon

iremoval will pose service problems.

-13_

ATATE OF MARYLAMD .
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pole For both lines. However, Company witnasses Rectanus and

i

ter noted several significent problams with this alternative route,

| recamsands tion. The firet concem imvolves the
; extorsion of the lime adjacent to the 500-kV 1ine

squth of point B or soross Liberty Fosd. This ares i3
' an interchings, future Iinterchange area
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BTATE OF wiARYLAND .
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISESION

Discussion and Findings

In detemmining whether a certificate of public convenlience and
necessity ahall be granted, the Commisaion must give:
. + . due consideration of . . . [the local] governing

bodies, the need to meet present and future demands

for service, effect on aystem atabllity am
reliability, economica, asatheticsa, historic altes,

aviation safety as detemmined by the State Aviation

Aduiniatration and tha administrator of the PFedernl

Aviation Administmation, ard, lﬂﬁ: apt.licable, the

gffect on alr and water pollution.—~

According to the uncontrovertea evidence on the record, the
proposed transpission line 1s necessary in order to make firm the existing
master suhstation at Wnite Rock and alleviate the subatandard woltage
levels occurring durling esmergency ronditions at the suybatation, as well as
damage to BOAE facilities resulting in longer term cutages to customers in
the Eldersbury/Syx<esville area.

Regarding the proposed project’s effect on system stabllity and
reliability, Company witness Schultz stated that the line will have no
sdverase Ilmpact on sBystem stability, but will Increase rellabllity
considerably to the Eldersburg/Sykeaville area,

The economles of the proposed project, as described by Company
witneas Ringadorf, sppear to be reasonable. ‘The Company's testimonial

evidence that there will b ne adverse Impact upon historlc sltes,

£ wa, A, Code art. TH, § S4A {1984 Cum. Supp.).

- 1l =

STATE OF MARYLAND .
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISBION
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ll.In mEmary, the witness siated:

. ATATE OF MAAYLAND %
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;}wutim safety and alr or sater guality was not controverted., Except for
:t.he concern expresaad by several property owners andt Mr, Hollls regarding
the route of the protcsed line along FAoute 26, there was no evidence that
the proposed project wlll have an adverae Impact upon assthetics. Letters
fron various atate agencles introduced lato evidence indlcatsed that the
project would not be inconsistent with the individual agencles' plans, HNo
recomrendations were recelved fron the local governing bodles of Baltimore
Imm;l Carroll Countles, but, up... review, Carroll County's Flamning
Comnission had no objectlon to the Company's proposal.

Although Staff's concern of the propoaed llre alorg Libert) Road
belrng vulnerable to wvehlcular accldents 13 obvicusly well-meaning, there
is no record support for any action to be taken. Comgpeny witnesa Rectanus
teatifled that the pole structures along Licerty Hoad will Se appraxi-
rately 25 to 30 feet Frum the edie ol the moadway. hothlng 1n the record
irdicates that such a distance pom tne rOAGWRY CBUZES A ROle 3tructufe to
be more or less vulnerable to vehlcular accldents, In e Exmnlnerts
opinion, & bare expreasion of concern b; & pArty does not regulre an
actlon to be taken unless that concern 12 supported by sufficlent evidence
in the record or, by lts ver; mature, requlres some actlon to be taken.
Accordingly, Staff's suggeation to require the Company to determine the
feasibility of & cting wehicular barriera ls denled,

With respect to Staff's recommendaticn that the company study
the alternative of routing the proposed line along Houte 850 as oppoaed to
Route 26, I find that the record evidence 15 rpersuasive that the
altermative 15 not in the publlic intereat and, therefore, auch a atudy 1a

-15_

. STATE OF MARYLAND .

FUBLIC SERYICE COMMISSION

Well, in =y cpinion, and of course mine 1s limitsd to

| the il wtate aspects of it only, there s mo

quastion that as it affects real estate the line 1s
better placed along the line proposed by the
t-in it i along the line proposed by Mr. Hollis

Therefore, alter careful comsidermtion of the record svidenoe, I
find that the Company's propossd routs 1s clearly preferable to Staff's

‘suggested altermative route. Additionally, based upon the testimony of
'Company witnesses Schults, Rectarus and Reiter, I find that the Campany's
:pm;uld route is clearly preferable to the altermative route within its

sxisting esssmant along the 115 kv Deer Park-white Aock line shich lies

:JMWWMHMH. As made clear by the Company

witnesses, the proposed route would alfect & lesser rumber of pecple,
ocsuse leas envirornmental impact to the area and result in leas dlamvptive

'mtlﬂl during its comstruction, then the altermatives suggested,

In sum, after dus consideration of the various factors set forth
in Seotion SAA of the PSC Law, it is my finding that the construction of
the 115 & trensmission line, sa proposed in thia oproceeding, 1 in the
public interest.

The conditions for granting the Certificate which were

reccamended by the DM were not contested by the Company; alnoe timy
'wmuwwmhm. Fild's wetlands

% 1a, ot p. 110.
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|- a STATE OF BMARYLAND . | . ETATE OF MARYLAMO . . : FLUBLIC SERVICE CoOMMISESI1ON
: PUBLIC SEAVICE COMMISSION Ih BUBLIC BERVICE COMMIBSION
I o |
A | {3) That this Proposed Order shall become a Tlnal
ipmtiuummtnhdmmmhyﬂnﬂmwwﬁﬂﬂmmlhe i a) The sedimentation and srosion control plan which must - ) .
' be by the Baltimorw and Cartoll Soll Conser- order of the Commisslon on Auguat 25, 1987, unleas before that date an
acoepted, However, after considering the Compsny's responas to FaS's “t.mnm shall include provialons for seeding ! this procesding
vinin all watersay appeal 13 noted with the Commisalon by any party to s p , A5
with the that 1its and mulching In the ity of
vegetation removal recomsndationa, [ agree Company crosalngs. in Seeti 20(c) of The Public Service Commiasion law, or the
i provided on c ’
proposed plans are a more acoeptable solutira In light of the service | b) Construction within the Floodplain of Horris Fun shall
problems posed by FWS's recommmdations not be permitted betwsen October 1 and April 30. Camission modifies or reverses the Proposed Order or initlates Ffurther
tion of structures at sach saterway croselng proceadings in this matter as provided in Section Bo(d) of The Public
With pregard to Mr, Finch's objectior thet the F5C Law requires “}3’:1:“:! reviewsd by the Department of Natursl ¥
r shall coordinated through the Service Comnlsaion Law.
an application for a project such aa this to be flled two years prior to mmmmﬁﬂﬁnm“:upm“mﬂf ce ‘

! final eglmreering plans.
d) Right-cf=way clearing within 100 fest of each waterway

comencanent of conatruction wnleas good cause 1s phown otherwise, 1 Tind

that good cause was shown by the Company through witness Schultz’s crossing shell be conducted by hand labor.
testimony, and the two-year provision 1s, accordingly, waived. o) With the exception of danger trees, no vegatation \_7{) L
Az a Tinal matter, several property ownerds expressed CORCern miﬁ Tﬂgn ﬁ;‘m lmhm Q, ::'; il g """--«E-'Lﬂ'tj"'ﬁ Y f -
both orally and in sriting as to the effect of the proposed project upon Dapartment. of akOral Nesouroncs Thaas E. Dewberry 4
the use and/for value of their property. It 1s the Exsminer's aincere hope r) m‘i w mﬁtimtmtﬁlﬁtﬁ s Sewlf:e%w:r it .
tha Water Assourcas Adminlstration.

that the concerna of these property owners are satislactorily resolved by
E} Because no known or predicted archecloglcal resources

the Company during negotiationa for purchase of easements and rights-of- S O PaTad G hia Drieot wn aruiienlogits)
way., It should be noted, however, that the courts of Maryland are the survey 1s r.-: mmﬂérﬁw&mﬂiﬁlm
final detemminer rogarding the issue of just compensation. migrﬂm mﬁhﬁﬂ ﬁﬁ?&ﬂh Pi*-*lﬂlm of Archeclogy
T Ly, AHRREIES; ‘this SH a of Sy, T 106 gear Blostees h} Same of the forested wetlands within the workplan area
PR A REem I e  Tiel i A
ORDERED: (1) That & Certificate of Public Convenlence and acheduled only during dry periods. _

1) B excavated material will be estockplled within

Necesalty be granted to the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company [or the intermittent stresss or ather wetlands,

e coretruction of a 115 kV transmissicn line along tha route sat forth 1n j) Seeding and mulching should {mmediately follow soil
b the Compary's Application. eXposure.
{2) That the folowlng conditions are mude part of the i L R
wpiEIVED L wd f e !
aaid Certificate of Public Convenience and HNecesalty: e
; H z
FILED '@ 5. 7-:
“ = 20 = [ B Biilimees=! Dtw el
-:_:'III : “au m? ——
' PLIBLIC SEXVILE CUM'N ' vALIATH B8 BremATURE 8 S e
OF MARYLAND PRI~ U
Sl - :
:_'_"._ﬁ:'L : — ———J
A ,u—.q—“ .
¥ 53 . - M .
Descriptions for Zoning Special Bewption Baltimere Gas and Electric -3~
_“. Cermpaty Tranamission Line Right-of-bay. QUALIFICATIONS
; Weatern Blectric
. All that axisting fee-simple right-of-way 200 fest wide, lying and being . Walter A. Reiter, Jr., J.D.. A.S.A. Maryland Shipbuilding & Drydock Company
H in the 4th Elsction District of Baltimore COounty, State of Maryland, tha SBeagirt., Dundalk, Scuth Locust Foint,
' csrtarline of which is described as follows: EDUCATION = Georgetown University Port Covington, Seland, Rukert Marine Decanber 17, 1987 N
i Loyola College - B.5. Degree Terminals fhre
- Beginning for the same in the centarline of an sxisting steal tower University of Maryland Law School - Ashland, BP, Gulf - BWI, Exxon -
- transmission line, at a polmt in the southermmost cutline of Baltimcrw Gas and J.D. Degree bDundalk Marine Terminals
Flectric Corpany's Northwest Mastsr Substation, sald point being distamt 1450°
move or lass measured in & westerly direction alomg said sortherrmost cutline from CERTIFICATION - Senior Member - American Society of W- Marthe A. Deles, Esquire
its intersection with the cetarline of the 150' wide right-of-vay forssrly omed Appraisers Yards Gaa and ESlectric Bullding, 17th Floor
by ¢ squeharns Transsisaics Compeny of Maryland, now Baltimore Gas and Electric Hesber - Baltimore and Howard Counties tinion Stock Yards P.0. Box 1475
Crparnys said point of beginning alsc being jocatad from the cetarline of Cockeys Appralsera’ Soclety Brandon Shores Park Baltimore, Maryland 21200
Mill Foad 5 04 17' 00" E-2017.63' and B B1° 23' 50% E-40' more or less measursd Mesbar - Maryland Bar
along the swestarrrost and scuthermmost outline respectively of said W- Joim B. Howerd, Esquire
thence ruming with said centarline thy two following courses and distances: § EXERRIENCE - Real Estate Appraiser, 1967 to present n Par 210 Allegheny Avenue
02' 00" W-695' morw or less, and § 67 02 0O® W-1250'; thance cantimiing to run Real Estate business since 1358 Sclley Road Energy Park Towscm, Marylaod 21204
with said omtarl N 82" 58" 50" W=67%0.%5' croesing Old Gores Mil) Fort Carroll Island
Foad to a point N 89" 30! 40" E-230' more or less, msamrred along saild W = U.B, Federal Court (bankruptcy} RE: PMetition for Special Heariog
mhhhmdmwm:mmum Circuit Courts of BEaltimore City & County. % 3 of Cockeys Mill Road by 2000' to 3600" and
with said centarline, crossing said roed, § 89" 30' 40" W-4050' mcye or less to Howard, Frederick, Mashington, Carroll, tral Railroad ¥ frem I-795 and Stockedale Avemm, .2,745' to Carroll County
tha midila of the Tetapsco River, said River being the dividing line betwasn Harford and Anne Arundsl Countjies Chessie System 4th Election District) 37d Councilmanic District
Baltimcrs and Carroll Countiss. Sevaral short linss Baltimore Onp & Lsciric Company - Petitioner
IHETRUCTOR = The Johns Hopkins University - 12 Busway Case No. B8-210-3M
those sasemant portions of the above 200" wide years -Real Estate and Appraisal
ef the Mayor e City Council of Baltimore, the Principles i Dear Me. Dolea and Mr. Noward:
Towson State University e - Easements - conservation. asrial, ,
AIREA - Condamnation - Mock Trial h subterranean, surface, construction, | Enclosed pleass Find the decision rentered in the above-reforenced Case.
stasl towuss =3 1 : rpetual, tempora Tour Petition for Speclal Nearing has bean granted, aubject to Lhe restrictiom
ths -~ AIREA - Courses I, II and Industrial VII 'rmf;ciﬂ - ilh Il“::l. leasshold potad in e ot Order. '
locatasd ¥ 6% Amaérican bociety of Appraisers - Going interests
Bupiness Evaluation Large industrial complexes = various uses s the svent Che decision rendered is wfsvorsble Lo any pariy, pleass
w Marine terminals be advised Lhat any party may Cile an appeal Lo the County Board of Appenls.
6t 40" = American Boclety of Appraisers, Railroads - right-of-way, marshalling For further iaforeation on filing an appeal, please contacti this Office.
rec Large undeveloped sites - fsasibility Very truy yours,
Baltimors County Appraisers' Bocisty - . and land use studies, Rd1ib studies
stanl tower President and Director Mursing homes and living care units
. Maryland Association of Realtors - - Most types of retail commercial and
Fosd, theroe Real Estate Board of Greater Baltirmore - banks, re;-aurants Depuly loning Comsissiconer
less to the Execut ive Committes and Director ; Cemateries A rhja of Baltimore County
| ' Pramivm Savings and Losn Assa. - Vice : 011 depot and distribution terminals
i '“H'hu"l “:'1“"1::“'!' & Loan Assn. - Live stock yards
of SOTY Direc working farms - borse, dairy, gemsral crops cc1  Meople's Coumsal
Bociety of Real Estate Appraisers - i Ilu:nﬁn including Christmas tres farm
Director Smal]l business evaluations Fils

Truck terminals

W HHH. Erp'm and Lebanon Chemical q Mobile Home Parks & Marinas

Flanta
Rennenberg Industries




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
S/Cockeys Mill Rd. by 2000' to
00" & W from I-79% &
Srocksdale Ave,, 12,745 wo
Carroll Co., &th Districe

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONFR

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

EL )

Casse No. BB-210-5PH

BALTIMDRE GAS & ELECTRIC CO.,
Perivionar

LI T T

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Peaple's Counsel In the above-
captioned matter. Naticea should be sent of any bearing dates or other
procesdings in this macter and of the pansage of any preliminary or

final Order.

7 a

Peter Max Zimseraman

Deputy People's Counzel

Room 227, Court Houss

Townon, Maryland 21204

§94-2 188

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13th day of November, 1987, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Martha A. Delea, Emquire,
17th Floor, Gas & Elsctric Bldg., P. 0. Box 1475, Baltimore, MD 21203; and
John B. Howard, Eaquire, 210 Allegheny Ave., Towson, MD 21204, Actorneys

for Feticioner.

b My A

Feter Max Zimmesrean

FETITION FOR SPECTAL HEARIKG
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Case No. B8-210-5PH

LOCATION: South of Cockeys Mill Road by 2000 feet to 3600 feet and West from
[-795 and Stockadale Avenue, 12,745 feet to Carroll County
DATE AND TIME: Wednesday, Decembar 2, 1987, at 2:00 p.m,

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, ﬁrrllnd:

The Zooing Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
kegulations of Baltimore County, will hold & public hearing!

Petition For Specis) Hearing to approve the construccion, operation and maintenance
of @ 115 k¥ overbead electric transmission line and to amend the site plan
and Order in Case Nos. 71-253%X and 72-99-A

the property of Baltimore Gae & Electric Co,

Baing
plen Filed with the Zonimg Oifice.

In the svent that this Petitior{s] is grented, a building permit may be issued

within the thirty [!I}!ilr sppeal nrthmi The %M“lﬁrwﬂl:hr;:h
requeat for a BEURDC E perad

by gl - ::lﬂlt pust be received im writing by the date of the

Suc
hearing eot above or mads st the hearing.

. a3 shown on plat

J, BOBERT RAINES

20NINC OOMNISSIONER
OF BALTTMORE OOUNTY

E

M
Commipminser
of Plansing & Zoning
Maryland 21504
4 phnen

h)

i

e - o

I

November 19, 1987

Location of propanty: ﬁd_;uz.Mﬂff.-.{ 2ot 1o Thro Goel I o0 L 755

e L e i T
:.F Eit'm'l_}_—"t

_:_|_;'\'."'_.-£‘:_'\-'.:E .

= T P R e e T Sl e LR R R B e e R [
it L7 -1‘%%&-—'.2-‘:&?:&@ L, WA

L

CEETIICATE oF FOSTING
NG DEPARTIAINT OF GALTENDRD COUNTY
Vounan, Murylond S 300 - SPH

. CERTIFICATE OF.PUBIICETION

TOWSON, MD., ./Vﬂk‘..,.fi 10571

MEWW.MM;MHHIM“

ratng.. L1 KL

mdpuHinh:dinTmBﬂﬂmﬂtﬂmtr.ld..m“

ﬂr—""'ﬁ‘""}» ------------------ RS I § ¢ Mo sa el

' R aammapasen
;‘;:E:'l:;r?-ili‘::'lﬂ?ﬂ:tru Beilding MM«M%&&:’&(M&? ------------------ sk sbe
E:Eﬁ.l:::ﬂm 21203 Locotien of Signe/ Ao Sl et of. Mﬂﬁréﬁ”ﬁ-zmﬂfm* THE JEFFERSOMIAN,
R A g SHests el ML L Teos Ntk #‘f-ﬁmﬁ; /&m
e ?tml:lmlm! to OO / 7“% -“*."y:.{.":fﬂ.'ﬁ’.fﬂ :.':':’::.‘,'?.IE-.I’".#.,_!'!.‘!‘.“.’..'.fl'-"'-r-ﬁ.. --g’f’f 2 :t.':?’[.---,ffﬂf:_ !:f[ ¢ ] dﬁ il:, et L.j—-‘

and ¥ frtom 1-795 and Stocksdale Avenus., 12,.745" to
Carroll Cowmty

dth Blaction Metrict = 3rd Councilmanic District
Beltimors Gas & Electric Co, = Petitioper

Case mwmber: B5-210-SPH

Posted by . ...

Dear Ma. Deles:

Flease pe advised that mg. R is due Tor advertising and posting of
the abovearefersnced property. advertizing and posting fees must be paid
prior to the hearing. Do not remove the sign from the property from the time it

iz posted by this office until the day of the hearing ltaelf.

BBmsoes
Fenbwy of Dlghei -

E—— R

Daie of retmre. . P P el 7 i 7 DA,

o =S = B =

emmptssen e n e — AR EE - - S A w

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETUFNED BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Y
N AT OF THE EYHE OF THE ORLDER SHALL HOT B s lED COTIE &F PRNANCE - RPVEYRA BETEIGS ‘58‘0
MSCRLLMEIUE CAM REORIPT
Please make your check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland and forward
Yery truly yours, i
’ PaTL 5
J. ROBERT HAIKES AT i
Zoning Commissioner of BT — — ;
Baltimore County A : 3
JRH1 1 Posting and Advertising ; :

Martha A. Delea, Eaquire November 5, 1987
17th Floor, Gas and Electric Building
P.0. Box 1475

Baltimore, Maryland 21203

HOZTICE OF BEARING

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
S of Cockeya Mill Rd. by 2000' to 3600
and ¥ from 1-795 and Stocksdale Ave., 1%, 745" 1o
Carroll County
dth Election District - Jrd Councilmanic Mstrict
Baltimore Gas amd Eleciric Co. - Periciomer
Case Mo, BB-210-5PH

O 2100 p:®.
Wednesday, Decesber 2, 1987
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LAMDIMBK COMMMUNITY WEWSPAPERS OF MARYLAND, WC.

Westminster, Md..  Nov, 12, 1987

THIS IS TO CERTIFY thal the annexed . Req . #MOBREA  P,C,#9,808

...... 12th.. .. . dayol HNovembar 187 ... ... ... . nthe

] Carroll County Times. a daily newspeper published
in Wesiminater, Carroll County, Maryland.

[] Randaiistown News, a weekly newspaper published
in Baltimore County, Maryland.

E Community Times, a weekly newspaper published
in Baltimore County, Maryland.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the annexed ... Rea..MMOR686. F.0.#94808

C 7 wes published for... One. (1) . .. PR RISEENT R R (24t
& ,ome..12th. . . day of... Movember. . 187...... . in tha

[J Cerol County Times, a daly newspaper published
in Wasiminster, Carroll County, Maryland.

D Randalisiown News, a weskly newapaper published
in Badtimore County, Maryland.

EI Community Times, a weskly newspsper publighed
in Baltimore County, Maryiand.

OF MARYLAND, INC.
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